

**IN THE CIRCUIT COURT  
OF JACKSON COUNTY, MISSOURI  
AT KANSAS CITY**

1716-CR03588-01

Police# 17-070884  
Pros# 095440942  
OCN# B2109678

**INDICTMENT**

THE STATE OF MISSOURI,

vs.

Fredrick D Scott  
3318 Bridge Manor Dr  
Kansas City, MO 64137  
DOB: 11/18/1994; Race/Sex: B/M

██████████  
Defendant.

IN THE CIRCUIT COURT OF  
JACKSON COUNTY, MISSOURI  
AT KANSAS CITY, SEPTEMBER TERM 2017,  
IN DIVISION NUMBER 18 THEREOF  
DESIGNATED BY THE RULES  
OF SAID COURT AS CRIMINAL  
DIVISION A.

**Count I. Murder 1<sup>st</sup> Degree (565.020-001Y19840903.0)**

The Grand Jurors of the County of Jackson, State of Missouri, charge that the defendant, in violation of Section 565.020, RSMo, committed the **Class A Felony of Murder in the First Degree** punishable upon conviction under Section 565.020, RSMo, in that on or about August 19, 2016, in the County of Jackson, State of Missouri, the defendant after deliberation, knowingly caused the death of John Palmer by shooting him.

The range of punishment for the offense of Murder in the First Degree is death or imprisonment in the custody of the Missouri Department of Corrections for life without eligibility of probation or parole, or release except by act of the governor.

## **Count II. Armed Criminal Action (571.015-001Y19755213.0)**

The Grand Jurors of the County of Jackson, State of Missouri, charge that the defendant, in violation of Section 571.015, RSMo, committed the **Felony of Armed Criminal Action**, punishable upon conviction under Section 571.015.1, RSMo, in that on or about on or about August 19, 2016, in the County of Jackson, State of Missouri, the defendant committed the felony of Murder in the First Degree charged in Count 1, all allegations of which are incorporated herein by reference, and the defendant committed the foregoing felony of Murder in the First Degree by, with and through, the knowing use, assistance and aid of a deadly weapon.

The range of punishment for the offense of Armed Criminal Action in violation of section 571.015 RSMo. is imprisonment in the custody of the Missouri Department of Corrections for a term of years not less than three (3) years without eligibility for parole, probation, conditional release or suspended imposition or execution of sentence for a period of three (3) calendar years. The range of punishment for the offense of Armed Criminal Action in violation of section 571.015 RSMo. as a second offense is imprisonment in the custody of the Missouri Department of Corrections for a term of years not less than five (5) years without eligibility for parole, probation, conditional release or suspended imposition or execution of sentence for a period of five (5) calendar years. The range of punishment for the offense of Armed Criminal Action in violation of section 571.015 RSMo. as a third offense is imprisonment in the custody of the Missouri Department of Corrections for a term of years not less than ten (10) years without eligibility for parole, probation, conditional release or suspended imposition or execution of sentence for a period of ten (10) calendar years. Any punishment imposed pursuant to section 571.015 RSMo. shall be in addition to any punishment provided by law for the crime committed by, with, or through the use, assistance, or aid of a dangerous instrument or deadly weapon.

## **Count III. Murder 1<sup>st</sup> Degree (565.020-001Y19840903.0)**

The Grand Jurors of the County of Jackson, State of Missouri, charge that the defendant, in violation of Section 565.020, RSMo, committed the **Class A Felony of Murder in the First Degree**, punishable upon conviction under Section 565.020, RSMo, in that on or about February 27, 2017, in the County of Jackson, State of Missouri, the defendant after deliberation, knowingly caused the death of David Lenox by shooting him.

The range of punishment for the offense of Murder in the First Degree is death or imprisonment in the custody of the Missouri Department of Corrections for life without eligibility of probation or parole, or release except by act of the governor.

#### **Count IV. Armed Criminal Action (571.015-001Y19755213.0)**

The Grand Jurors of the County of Jackson, State of Missouri, charge that the defendant, in violation of Section 571.015, RSMo, committed the **Felony of Armed Criminal Action**, punishable upon conviction under Section 571.015.1, RSMo, in that on or about February 27, 2017, in the County of Jackson, State of Missouri, the defendant committed the felony of Murder in the First Degree charged in Count 3, all allegations of which are incorporated herein by reference, and the defendant committed the foregoing felony of Murder in the First Degree by, with and through, the knowing use, assistance and aid of a deadly weapon.

The range of punishment for the offense of Armed Criminal Action in violation of section 571.015 RSMo. is imprisonment in the custody of the Missouri Department of Corrections for a term of years not less than three (3) years without eligibility for parole, probation, conditional release or suspended imposition or execution of sentence for a period of three (3) calendar years. The range of punishment for the offense of Armed Criminal Action in violation of section 571.015 RSMo. as a second offense is imprisonment in the custody of the Missouri Department of Corrections for a term of years not less than five (5) years without eligibility for parole, probation, conditional release or suspended imposition or execution of sentence for a period of five (5) calendar years. The range of punishment for the offense of Armed Criminal Action in violation of section 571.015 RSMo. as a third offense is imprisonment in the custody of the Missouri Department of Corrections for a term of years not less than ten (10) years without eligibility for parole, probation, conditional release or suspended imposition or execution of sentence for a period of ten (10) calendar years. Any punishment imposed pursuant to section 571.015 RSMo. shall be in addition to any punishment provided by law for the crime committed by, with, or through the use, assistance, or aid of a dangerous instrument or deadly weapon.

#### **Count V. Murder 1<sup>st</sup> Degree (565.020-001Y19840903.0)**

The Grand Jurors of the County of Jackson, State of Missouri, charge that the defendant, in violation of Section 565.020, RSMo, committed the **Class A Felony of Murder in the First Degree**, punishable upon conviction under Section 565.020, RSMo, in that on or between April 3, 2017 and April 4, 2017, in the County of Jackson, State of Missouri, the defendant after deliberation, knowingly caused the death of Timothy Rice by shooting him.

The range of punishment for the offense of Murder in the First Degree is death or imprisonment in the custody of the Missouri Department of Corrections for life without eligibility of probation or parole, or release except by act of the governor.

### **Count VI. Armed Criminal Action (571.015-001Y19755213.0)**

The Grand Jurors of the County of Jackson, State of Missouri, charge that the defendant, in violation of Section 571.015, RSMo, committed the **Felony of Armed Criminal Action**, punishable upon conviction under Section 571.015.1, RSMo, in that on or between April 3, 2017 and April 4, 2017, in the County of Jackson, State of Missouri, the defendant committed the felony of Murder in the first degree charged in Count 5, all allegations of which are incorporated herein by reference, and the defendant committed the foregoing felony of Murder in the First Degree by, with and through, the knowing use, assistance and aid of a deadly weapon.

The range of punishment for the offense of Armed Criminal Action in violation of section 571.015 RSMo. is imprisonment in the custody of the Missouri Department of Corrections for a term of years not less than three (3) years without eligibility for parole, probation, conditional release or suspended imposition or execution of sentence for a period of three (3) calendar years. The range of punishment for the offense of Armed Criminal Action in violation of section 571.015 RSMo. as a second offense is imprisonment in the custody of the Missouri Department of Corrections for a term of years not less than five (5) years without eligibility for parole, probation, conditional release or suspended imposition or execution of sentence for a period of five (5) calendar years. The range of punishment for the offense of Armed Criminal Action in violation of section 571.015 RSMo. as a third offense is imprisonment in the custody of the Missouri Department of Corrections for a term of years not less than ten (10) years without eligibility for parole, probation, conditional release or suspended imposition or execution of sentence for a period of ten (10) calendar years. Any punishment imposed pursuant to section 571.015 RSMo. shall be in addition to any punishment provided by law for the crime committed by, with, or through the use, assistance, or aid of a dangerous instrument or deadly weapon.

### **Count VII. Murder 1<sup>st</sup> Degree (565.020-001Y19840903.0)**

The Grand Jurors of the County of Jackson, State of Missouri, charge that the defendant, in violation of Section 565.020, RSMo, committed the **Class A Felony of Murder in the First Degree**, punishable upon conviction under Section 565.020, RSMo, in that on or about May 18, 2017, in the County of Jackson, State of Missouri, the defendant after deliberation, knowingly caused the death of Michael Darby by shooting him.

The range of punishment for the offense of Murder in the First Degree is death or imprisonment in the custody of the Missouri Department of Corrections for life without eligibility of probation or parole, or release except by act of the governor.

### **Count VIII. Armed Criminal Action (571.015-001Y19755213.0)**

The Grand Jurors of the County of Jackson, State of Missouri, charge that the defendant, in violation of Section 571.015, RSMo, committed the **Felony of Armed Criminal Action**, punishable upon conviction under Section 571.015.1, RSMo, in that on or about May 18, 2017, in the County of Jackson, State of Missouri, the defendant committed the felony of Murder in the First degree charged in Count 7, all allegations of which are incorporated herein by reference, and the defendant committed the foregoing felony of Murder in the First Degree by, with and through, the knowing use, assistance and aid of a deadly weapon.

The range of punishment for the offense of Armed Criminal Action in violation of section 571.015 RSMo. is imprisonment in the custody of the Missouri Department of Corrections for a term of years not less than three (3) years without eligibility for parole, probation, conditional release or suspended imposition or execution of sentence for a period of three (3) calendar years. The range of punishment for the offense of Armed Criminal Action in violation of section 571.015 RSMo. as a second offense is imprisonment in the custody of the Missouri Department of Corrections for a term of years not less than five (5) years without eligibility for parole, probation, conditional release or suspended imposition or execution of sentence for a period of five (5) calendar years. The range of punishment for the offense of Armed Criminal Action in violation of section 571.015 RSMo. as a third offense is imprisonment in the custody of the Missouri Department of Corrections for a term of years not less than ten (10) years without eligibility for parole, probation, conditional release or suspended imposition or execution of sentence for a period of ten (10) calendar years. Any punishment imposed pursuant to section 571.015 RSMo. shall be in addition to any punishment provided by law for the crime committed by, with, or through the use, assistance, or aid of a dangerous instrument or deadly weapon.

### **Count IX. Murder 1<sup>st</sup> Degree (565.020-001Y19840903.0)**

The Grand Jurors of the County of Jackson, State of Missouri, charge that the defendant, in violation of Section 565.020, RSMo, committed the **Class A Felony of Murder in the First Degree**, punishable upon conviction under Section 565.020, RSMo, in that on or between July 8, 2017 and July 19, 2017, in the County of Jackson, State of Missouri, the defendant after deliberation, knowingly caused the death of Karen L. Harmeyer by shooting her.

The range of punishment for the offense of Murder in the First Degree is death or imprisonment in the custody of the Missouri Department of Corrections for life without eligibility of probation or parole, or release except by act of the governor.

### **Count X. Armed Criminal Action (571.015-001Y19755213.0)**

The Grand Jurors of the County of Jackson, State of Missouri, charge that the defendant, in violation of Section 571.015, RSMo, committed the **Felony of Armed Criminal Action**, punishable upon conviction under Section 571.015.1, RSMo, in that on or between July 8, 2017 and July 19, 2017, in the County of Jackson, State of Missouri, the defendant committed the felony of Murder in the First Degree charged in Count 9, all allegations of which are incorporated herein by reference, and the defendant committed the foregoing felony of Murder in the First Degree by, with and through, the knowing use, assistance and aid of a deadly weapon.

The range of punishment for the offense of Armed Criminal Action in violation of section 571.015 RSMo. is imprisonment in the custody of the Missouri Department of Corrections for a term of years not less than three (3) years without eligibility for parole, probation, conditional release or suspended imposition or execution of sentence for a period of three (3) calendar years. The range of punishment for the offense of Armed Criminal Action in violation of section 571.015 RSMo. as a second offense is imprisonment in the custody of the Missouri Department of Corrections for a term of years not less than five (5) years without eligibility for parole, probation, conditional release or suspended imposition or execution of sentence for a period of five (5) calendar years. The range of punishment for the offense of Armed Criminal Action in violation of section 571.015 RSMo. as a third offense is imprisonment in the custody of the Missouri Department of Corrections for a term of years not less than ten (10) years without eligibility for parole, probation, conditional release or suspended imposition or execution of sentence for a period of ten (10) calendar years. Any punishment imposed pursuant to section 571.015 RSMo. shall be in addition to any punishment provided by law for the crime committed by, with, or through the use, assistance, or aid of a dangerous instrument or deadly weapon.

### **Count XI. Murder 1<sup>st</sup> Degree (565.020-001Y19840903.0)**

The Grand Jurors of the County of Jackson, State of Missouri, charge that the defendant, in violation of Section 565.020, RSMo, committed the **Class A Felony of Murder in the First Degree**, punishable upon conviction under Section 565.020, RSMo, in that on or about August 13, 2017, in the County of Jackson, State of Missouri, the defendant after deliberation, knowingly caused the death of Steve Gibbons by shooting him.

The range of punishment for the offense of Murder in the First Degree is death or imprisonment in the custody of the Missouri Department of Corrections for life without eligibility of probation or parole, or release except by act of the governor.

**Count XII. Armed Criminal Action (571.015-001Y19755213.0)**

The Grand Jurors of the County of Jackson, State of Missouri, charge that the defendant, in violation of Section 571.015, RSMo, committed the **Felony of Armed Criminal Action**, punishable upon conviction under Section 571.015.1, RSMo, in that on or about on or about August 13, 2017, in the County of Jackson, State of Missouri, the defendant committed the felony of Murder in the First Degree charged in Count 11, all allegations of which are incorporated herein by reference, and the defendant committed the foregoing felony of Murder in the First Degree by, with and through, the knowing use, assistance and aid of a deadly weapon.

The range of punishment for the offense of Armed Criminal Action in violation of section 571.015 RSMo. is imprisonment in the custody of the Missouri Department of Corrections for a term of years not less than three (3) years without eligibility for parole, probation, conditional release or suspended imposition or execution of sentence for a period of three (3) calendar years. The range of punishment for the offense of Armed Criminal Action in violation of section 571.015 RSMo. as a second offense is imprisonment in the custody of the Missouri Department of Corrections for a term of years not less than five (5) years without eligibility for parole, probation, conditional release or suspended imposition or execution of sentence for a period of five (5) calendar years. The range of punishment for the offense of Armed Criminal Action in violation of section 571.015 RSMo. as a third offense is imprisonment in the custody of the Missouri Department of Corrections for a term of years not less than ten (10) years without eligibility for parole, probation, conditional release or suspended imposition or execution of sentence for a period of ten (10) calendar years. Any punishment imposed pursuant to section 571.015 RSMo. shall be in addition to any punishment provided by law for the crime committed by, with, or through the use, assistance, or aid of a dangerous instrument or deadly weapon.

Wherefore this Indictment supersedes any Complaint, Information, or Indictment previously filed in the Associate Circuit Court.

**TRUE BILL**

---

**FOREPERSON**

**JEAN PETERS BAKER  
PROSECUTING ATTORNEY  
FOR THE COUNTY OF JACKSON,  
STATE OF MISSOURI, by**

---

Received this \_\_\_\_ day of \_\_\_\_\_, 2018.

1716-CR03588-01

Bail set at \$  
**WARRANT / SUMMONS TO ISSUE**

CONTINUE SPECIAL CONDITIONS

---

**CIRCUIT COURT JUDGE**

**WITNESSES:**

[REDACTED]  
DET Alane M. Booth, 1125 Locust, Kansas City, MO 64106  
DET Chason C. Crowell, 1125 Locust, Kansas City, MO 64106

[REDACTED]  
PO Jason R. Grizzoffi, 1125 Locust, Kansas City, MO 64106  
PO Rayce Heck, 1200 Main Street, Grandview, MO 64030  
PO Stefany Jones, 1200 Main Street, Grandview, MO 64030  
DET Gary Kerley, 1200 Main Street, Grandview, MO 64030  
PO Gregory McCord, 1200 Main Street, Grandview, MO 64030  
DET Jonathan Nicholas, 1200 Main Street, Grandview, MO 64030

[REDACTED]  
DET Hobart D. Price, 1125 Locust, Kansas City, MO 64106

[REDACTED]  
[REDACTED]  
[REDACTED]  
PO Martin Studdard, 1200 Main Street, Grandview, MO 64030